Filed Washington State Supreme Court

E JAN 26 2016

Ronald R. Carpenter Clerk

No. 92715-4

FILED

NOV 2 3 2015

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III STATE OF WASHINGTON By

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF WALLA WALLA,

Respondent,

vs.

TERRY KNAPP,

Petitioner.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Michael E. de Grasse Counsel for Petitioner WSBA #5593

P. O. Box 494 59 South Palouse Street Walla Walla, Washington 99362 509.522.2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

IDENTITY OF PETITIONER	1
CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS MISCONCEIVED TERRY KNAPP'S CASE AND MISAPPREHENDED THE RECORD RESULTING IN A DECISION THAT IS CONSTITUTIONALLY DEFICIENT AND CONTRARY TO CONTROLLING AUTHORITY.	7
A. The Court of Appeals Specifically Mischaracterized Terry Knapp's Appeal as Consisting of Three Contentions None of which Concern Constitutional Substance.	7
(1) <u>By incorrectly describing the so- called first contention as a</u> procedural challenge arising from the trial court's basing its decision only on documentary evidence, the <u>Court of Appeals evaded the</u> proper standard of review and denied the plaintiff his right to an	9

authentic judicial inquiry concerning public use.

- (2) By incorrectly describing the socalled second contention as a procedural challenge arising from the trial court's resolution of disputed facts without a trial, the Court of Appeals compounded the constitutional deficiency that is exposed by the record.
- (3) By misconstruing the so-called third contention as requiring nothing more than determining whether the trial court's factual findings are supported by substantial evidence, the Court of Appeals applied the wrong standard of review and denied Mr. Knapp his right to an authentic judicial inquiry concerning public use.
- B. The Court Of Appeals Should Be Reversed with a Determination that the City Cannot Acquire Terry Knapp's Property by Condemnation Together with an Award of Costs, Including Attorney Fees.
- II. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR TRIAL OF CONTESTED QUESTIONS OF FACT.

CONCLUSION

ii

11

13

15

16

<u>APPENDIX</u>

Court of Appeals opinion

Order denying motion for reconsideration

Brief of appellant, Terry Knapp, to Court of Appeals

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amren v. City of Kalama, 131 Wn. 2d 25, 929 P.2d 389 (1997) 10
<i>City of Blaine v. Feldstein</i> , 129 Wn. App. 73, 117 P.3d 1169 (2005) 10
In re Estate of Nelson, 85 Wn. 2d 602, 537 P.2d 765 (1975) 10
<i>In re Marriage of Hadeen</i> , 27 Wn. App. 566, 619 P.2d 374 (1980) 15
In re Port of Seattle, 80 Wn.2d 392, 495 P.2d 327 (1972) 15
<i>In re Seattle</i> , 96 Wn. 2d 616, 638 P.2d 549 (1981) 12
Peeples v. Port of Bellingham, 93 Wn. 2d 766, 613 P.2d 1138 (1980)
Police Guild v. Liquor Control Bd., 112 Wn. 2d 30, 769 P.2d 283 (1989)
State v. Kilburn, 151 Wn. 2d 36, 84 P.3d 1215 (2004)14
<i>Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn. 2d 570, 343 P.2d 183 (1959)

Statutes and Rules

RCW 8.25.075(1)(a)	15
RCW 35.80A.010	. 1,3,5,6,12
CR 52(a)(5)(b)	14
RAP 13.4(b)	5

Constitutional Provision

Washington Constitution Art	1 §16	8,11,14,15
